
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel  
 

Date & time: Place Contact  
Tuesday, 1 
December 2015  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Victoria White or Joseph Jones 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2583 0r 020 8541 8987 
 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or 
joseph.jones@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
victoria.white@surreycc.gov.uk or joseph.jones@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Victoria White or 
Joseph Jones on 020 8213 2583 or 020 8541 8987. 

 

 
Members 

 
Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) Surrey County Council 
Ken Harwood (Vice-Chairman) Tandridge District Council  
John O’Reilly Elmbridge Borough Council 
David Reeve Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
Graham Ellwood Guildford Borough Council  
Margaret Cooksey Mole Valley District Council 
Victor Broad Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Anthony Mitchell Spelthorne Borough Council  
Charlotte Morley Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Peter Waddell  Runnymede Borough Council 
Pat Frost Waverley Borough Council 
Beryl Hunwicks Woking Borough Council 
Bryan Cross Independent Member 
Anne Hoblyn MBE Independent Member 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Chairman to report apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 as a 
correct record. 
 

(Pages 1 - 12) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members of the Pa
[...]
c 
Services at the meeting. 



Page 1 of 12 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.00am on 29 September 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Panel at its meeting on 1 
December 2015. 
 
Members: 
 
 Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) 

District Councillor Ken Harwood (Vice Chairman) 
Borough Councillor John O’Reilly 
District Councillor Margaret Cooksey  
Borough Councillor Anthony Mitchell  
Borough Councillor Charlotte Morley  
Mrs Pat Frost 
Borough Councillor Beryl Hunwicks  
Independent Member Bryan Cross  
Independent Member Anne Hoblyn 
Borough Councillor Victor Broad  
Borough Councillor Peter Waddell  
Borough Councillor David Reeve  
 

  
Apologies: 
 
 Mr Graham Ellwood  

 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 12 

19/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Graham Ellwood.  
 

20/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed by the Panel as a true record of the meeting.  
 

21/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None received.  
 

22/14 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There was one public question at the meeting with a prepared response to the 
Police & Crime Commissioner, which was noted by the Panel. 
 
Question received from Mr Gabriel Webber, on 21 September 2015 

 
Dear Panel 
 
I would like to table the following written question for the PCC at your Panel meeting 
on the 29th: 
 
Does the Commissioner feel it is appropriate to have a sitting Councillor, Shiraz 
Mirza, on his team given that the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 prohibits 
sitting Councillors from working for PCCs; and what assessment has he made of the 
legality of his way of circumventing this statutory provision by way of a front company, 
Surrey Partnership Ltd.? 
 
Please could you acknowledge receipt: 
 
Best wishes 
Gabriel 

 
Answer received from Police and Crime Commissioner, on 28 Sept
[...]
one. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 

24/14 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 There was one complaint discussed on the 23 September 2015 at the 
Surrey Police & Crime Panel Complaints Sub-Committee. The 

Page 3

2



Page 4 of 12 

Chairman noted that the outcome would be reported at the next Panel 
meeting.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 

25/14 JOINT ENFORCEMENT TEAMS  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

 The Chairman asked Panel members how the other districts are 
operating regarding the Joint Enforcement Team (JET). In Spelthorne, 
a member noted that the JET, which is operating in both Reigate and 
Spelthorne is going well however when complaints are made 
regarding parking, the Police say that it is the Council’s responsibility, 
not the Police. It was noted by a Panel member that Runnymede is 
putting in place resources for collaboration Joint Enforcement Team. It 
was commented that Elmbridge is progressing and is committed to the 
collaboration scheme however it is not on as ambitious a scale as the 
Reigate and Spelthorne collaboration.  

 

 An issue of the work patterns of the council’s officers was raised and 
Panel members suggested consulting staff on the work practices with 
full cooperation of staff and the weekend working issue.  

 

 The Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) appreciated the feedback 
and the work carried out and the PCC suggested collective action 
regarding the issue of weekend work. The PCC also argued that the 
consequences of the council having legal power is that the Police are 
powerless regarding the issue of parking on double yellow lines and 
Blue Badge fraud. The PCC recommended that the Police should 
have more powers from the council regarding the issues stated. The 
PCC stated that he will be meeting with Councillor Fury regarding 
designating powers to Police officers.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. The Chairman recommended that Panel members should discuss the 
experiences they have outside the meeting.  

 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 12 

 None.  
 
Borough Councillor Peter Waddell joined the meeting at 10.10 am  
 

26/14 PEEL ASSESSMENT UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 
The PCC explained that there were two separate studies on Surrey Police 
and they are awaiting the outcome of one. A further report will be given to the 
Panel in early 2016. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 

27/14 POLICE ESTATES UPDATE  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 There was discussion regarding the Surrey Police capital proceeds 
and spending, as well Police housing in Surrey and the cost of living 
for Police officers in Surrey. The PCC noted that they can keep 100 
per cent of the proceeds of the sale of the estate and that the houses 
sold were not sold to local authorities or listed on the open market until 
they had been offered to police officers or staff at market rate. Further 
to this, the PCP noted that the Capital Grant has been reduced and 
that the money generated from selling Police houses was used to fund 
the Capital Programme.  

 

 The PCC noted that any additional capital cannot be used for revenue 
although the Force does lease its houses to generate revenue.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 

Page 5

2



Page 6 of 12 

28/14 DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS' 
OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 There was praise for the work that Jane Anderson had done in bein
[...]
CC noted that the service was top-sliced every 
year and there was a bid in place for in-year spending of which they 
are facing limited time-scales to spend the money otherwise if the 
money was not spent in the timeframe, the money would have to be 
returned to government.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 

Page 9

2



Page 10 of 12 

32/14 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 2014/15 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  [Item 14] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 A Panel member raised a question regarding what the Joint Audit 
Committee was as well as who serves on the Joint Audit Committee 
and how are they elected. The PCC responded that the Committee is 
an independent body that consists of five expert appointees and their 
role is to scrutinise the way in which the accounts are prepared by 
both the PCC office and for the Chief Constable to provide assurances 
to the PCC and Chief Constable in respect of their internal control 
measures.  
 

 There was discussion regarding the audit report as well as a 
discussion regarding the financial savings for Surrey Police as a result 
of collaboration and what future areas of collaboration are Surrey 
Police investing in.  

 

 In response to the question asked over the savings as a result of 
collaboration, the PCC agreed to bring forward the figures to the next 
Panel meeting. The PCC also noted that there is collaboration on 
terrorism, regional and major crime as well as national uniform 
procurement. The PCC noted that Surrey Police were looking into 
collaboration with Thames Valley and Hampshire in IT. The PCC also 
expressed interest for the Policing Minister in Surrey to be part of a 
pilot scheme for the Police and Fire Service collaboration.  

 

 The Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer noted that the internal 
auditors rarely gave ‘full assurance’ and the Audit Committee 
considers all reports. All high priority recommendations would be dealt 
with and reported to the Audit Committee. 

 

 A Panel member noted that the pension scheme is unfunded and that 
there are no assets to back it up. The response from the Treasurer 
and Chief Finance Officer was that it was paid out of contributions 
determined by government actuary. Further to this, the Officer noted it 
was a liability on the government balance sheet, and not for Surrey to 
worry about.  

 

 The report was accepted by the Panel.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

1. That the OPCC provide the Panel with detail of savings made by 
Surrey as a result of collaboration.  

 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  

Page 10

2



Page 11 of 12 

 
 
 

33/14 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 15] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

 There was discussion regarding the intelligence gaps with reference to 
the management meeting in July 2015. The PCC noted that it is up to 
the Police to now look at mechanisms to improve that gap or provide 
useful intelligence to go after drug dealers.  

 

 The PCC stated that there was underspend on page 182 of the report 
which links to the fact that the force needs to downsize. The PCC 
noted that the Police body cameras would cost £1.5 million for the 
hardware and subsequent software of the cameras and the camera 
system. The PCC also stated that the £5 million was being spent to 
improve investigative capabilities.  

 

 A Panel member asked what the expenditure is used for with the PCC 
answering that certain civilian posts will not be recruited to and that 
any surplus of money left over will not be used.  

 

 The topic of Police morale was also discussed in terms of how to 
address the issue of low morale in the Police force. The PCC stated 
that Police morale is poor, aspects such as low pension, frozen pay, 
as well as officers being physically and emotionally drained, all 
contributed to the low morale. The negative image of the Police by the 
mainstream media and politicians had also contributed to the low 
morale. Subsequently, this had led to officers leaving or transferring to 
other forces, according to the PCC. 
 
The PCC noted the officers were also attracted to and approached by 
private employers. Regarding the issues facing the Police force, the 
PCC placed emphasis that there are still many committed officers in 
the Force and that work was in place to change the culture of the 
force.  

 

 Following this, the Chairman informed the Panel that she has written a 
letter to Surrey MPs regarding the issue of recruitment and retention at 
Surrey Police including expenses, pay and the cost of living.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

None. 
 

ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  

Page 11

2



Page 12 of 12 

 
 

34/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 20] 
 
The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be held on Tuesday 1 
December at 10.30 am.  
 
Public meeting ended at: 1.05 pm 
 

35/14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 16] 
 

36/14 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 17] 
 

37/14 VERBAL UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS  [Item 18] 
 

38/14 PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 19] 
 
 
Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 12

2



 
 

SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 

01 December 2015 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out all complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and his Deputy that have been received since the last meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Police and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the content of the report. 
 

Page 13

5

Item 5



1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Elected Local 
[...]
COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE
	10 BUDGET QUARTERLY UPDATE
	2016-12-01 OPCC Spend to date  Period 6
	2016-12-01 PCP Sept month 6 Group Finance Report

	11 DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS' OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	2015-12-01 -  DPCC objectives progress
	Assistant Police and Crime Commisioner
	2015-12-01 - Mirza objectives progress

	12 HMIC INSPECTION REPORTS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 1 December 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members: 
 
 Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) 

District Councillor Ken Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 
Borough Councillor David Reeve 
Mr Graham Ellwood 
District Councillor Margaret Cooksey 
Borough Councillor Victor Broad 
Borough Councillor Anthony Mitchell 
Borough Councillor Charlotte Morley 
Mrs Pat Frost 
Borough Councillor Beryl Hunwicks 
Independent Member Bryan Cross 

  
Apologies: 
 
 Borough Councillor John O'Reilly 

Independent Member Anne Hoblyn MBE 
 



39/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Anne Hoblyn MBE.  
 

40/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
There was an amendment to the minutes from the Police & Crime 
Commissioner. The amendment was for page 11, second paragraph and 
amendment to the wording was £1 million extra going into training and £2 
million extra going into improving public protection.  
 

41/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
None received.  
 

42/15 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
None received.  
 

43/15 COMPLAINTS  [Item 5] 
 
There was one complaint received since the last meeting and the Panel noted 
the report.  
 

44/15 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
The Panel noted the report.  
 

45/15 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 The Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC) expressed his delight with 
the 2015 Autumn Financial Statement.   
 

 The Vice Chairman asked whether the PCSOs were disappearing and 
the PCC noted that some PCSO roles would either be reduced or 
redeployed to other areas of work, however in light of the 2015 
Autumn Statement the force may have more flexibility and will better 
understand the budget situation on 17 December. For the meantime, 
the PCC noted that the PCSOs numbers were at the same levels.  
 

 The PCC informed the Panel that Katie Kempen had taken the lead of 
the Victim Support Service through a Joint Partnership. There was a 
joint commissioning with Thames Valley and Sussex PCCs to ensure 
that the £4 million pounds to deliver the programme was being spent 
efficiently.  
 

 The PCC informed the Panel of the compensation revenue of Surrey 
Police in 2014. £200,000 was left for operational policing which was 
split four-ways to invest in facilities such as police vehicles that 
displays that ‘crime pays’ using funds from speed camera fines and 
money going into North, East and West divisions of operations.  



 
The PCC stated that he has attempted to lobby the government for an 
increase in the percentage of revenue allocated to Surrey Police 
because it was a source of income. The PCC also informed the Panel 
that the Drive Smart scheme was partly funded by the driver 
awareness courses and speed camera fines; however there is only a 
small amount of money left over.   
 

 A Panel member voiced concern that the money generated should be 
spent on bringing officers on patrol in the public, as per the People’s 
Priorities. The PCC noted that they are investing in visible policing in 
terms of purchasing and using vehicles with police officers in the 
vehicles.  
 

 The Chairman queried the wording of the report particularly in relation 
to the use of the phrase that the increase in hate crime was 
‘encouraging’. The PCC noted the Chairman’s concerns and will 
change the wording to reflect that it was encouraging that the reporting 
of the crime had increased.  
 

 The Panel noted in the report that there was a continued poor 
performance of detecting robberies and burglaries. The PCC noted 
that burglaries have decreased by 25 per cent in three years and that 
the crime scene investigators which are jointly owned with Sussex 
were under review. The PCC emphasised that there were no 
mechanisms for comparison, however the force were looking into it.  
 

 The Deputy PCC raised the concern for vulnerable people with mental 
health issues who walk out of hospitals and children’s homes, as the 
Police have to be called out to search for the missing patients. The 
Chairman noted that the Social Care Services Board was working on 
mental health.  
 

 The Panel raised concern that sex-related crime had increased. The 
Deputy PCC noted that the figures had increased due to more people 
coming forward to report it. The Deputy PCC added that investigators 
have more work to do in this area of crime so the Force will move 
more of its staff into public protection.  
 

 The PCC informed the Panel that he would send a copy of the 
evaluation report of the Joint Enforcement Team (JET). The PCC also 
informed the Panel that Surrey Police focused their efforts on sexual 
violence crimes in summer 2015 which has impeded on the detection 
rates of other types of crimes such as burglaries. The PCC reaffirmed 
the Deputy PCC’s comments that Surrey Police were moving more 
resources into investigating sexual violent crimes to deal with the 
increase of reportings. However, dealing with burglary remained a 
priority as well.  
 

 A Panel member expressed concern over the PCC’s views on police 
officers carrying firearms. The PCC responded that the officers need 
better equipment and that the officers were not equipped or ready to 
deal with threats from terrorism of the nature that had been seen 
recently in Paris.  



 
The PCC noted that he had raised and campaigned on the issue for 
the past three years. The PCC informed the Panel that he had 
received a letter of support from a Firearms Officer. Furthermore, the 
PCC emphasised that the public need to know the importance of 
equipping or upgrading the equipment of police officers.  
 

 The PCC stated that the invite to the JET showcase had been sent out 
to councillors and members, but due to poor uptake for the December 
date, they would reschedule in 2016. 

 

 Panel members asked about Community Safety Fund projects that 
were due to be funded and the Deputy PCC said that specifics could 
be discussed outside of the meeting, but that the funding had been 
reported back to the Panel over three years.  

 

 A Panel member noted her praise for the Safe Drive Stay Alive event 
in Dorking, however they expressed disappointment that the 
presentation had recently been changed.  
 

 The PCC explained to the Panel that they were conducting a review 
into designating powers for PCSOs and the Police are supportive of 
the JET.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

1. The Chairman will circulate the letter from Mike Penning. 
 

2. The PCC will bring in a mobile data terminal at the next meeting to 
demonstrate to the Panel. 

 
3. OPCC to report back to the Panel about cumulative Community Safety 

Funding.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 
 

46/15 CYBER SAFE SURREY PROJECT UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 The Deputy PCC informed the Panel that the Project Manager was 
absent from the meeting but the Project’s Policy Officer was present at 
the meeting as an observer.  

 



 The Deputy PCC noted that the report outlined how Cyber Safe Surrey 
can encourage Surrey residents to stay safe online. Further to this, the 
Deputy PCC informed the Panel that they were carrying out a county-
wide survey on how adults use Information Technology (IT) and how 
safe people are online and in addition they were working with schools 
to train on how to use social media.  
 
During the first week of the survey’s distribution, 7,000 responses 
were received and only three to four per cent of respondents obtain 
information regarding cyber security from the police. The Deputy PCC 
noted that the website was progressing and that in a three month 
period, over 20,000 people had visited the site.  
 

 A Panel member was concerned about the errors of the initial letter, 
which was sent to all councillors and whether those errors were 
apparent in the survey. The Deputy PCC responded that the letter had 
too many acronyms and the letter had to be re-written, but that the 
errors wouldn’t impact the survey.  
 

 A Panel member asked whether the financial sector are taking issues 
of financial related cyber crime seriously and if there was a guideline 
for cyber safety when teaching children at school. The Deputy PCC 
reassured the Panel that the issue was widespread across the 
financial sector and that the financial sector was working to combat 
cyber crime however the Deputy PCC emphasised that there was still 
more to do.  
 
The Deputy PCC also reassured the Panel that there is a curriculum in 
place in schools to teach children how to stay safe against cyber 
crime. The Deputy PCC noted that the key point to teach children is 
that what is put online stays online forever as well as to communicate 
with family members, guardians/carers and teachers for advice and 
support.  
 

 A Panel member noted that the elderly should be more informed 
regarding cyber security as they are IT literate however may be less 
concerned about cyber safety. The Deputy PCC informed the Panel 
that they are collaborating with Age UK to inform the older, wealthier 
demographic about cyber safety.  
 
The Deputy PCC noted that it was difficult to track the perpetrators as 
many are from abroad which limits the jurisdiction of the Police, 
however the National Crime Agency (NCA) and the financial sector 
were working hard to deal with cyber crime.  
 

 Regarding concerns from the Panel of the threat of cyber crime to 
small businesses, the Deputy PCC responded that the Federation of 
Small Businesses was involved in informing small businesses about 
cyber crime as well as alerting their members to the many scams that 
were out there.  
 

 The Panel agreed to promote the Cyber Safe Surrey Network.  
 
 



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

1. The Deputy PCC to distribute leaflets for Top 10 Tips to avoid being a 
victim of cyber crime.  

 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 

47/15 BUDGET QUARTERLY UPDATE  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

 There was a discussion by the Panel of the £2 million underspend this 
year. The PCC responded that Surrey Police need to cut back due to 
budget constraints, as well as reducing staff. The PCC emphasised 
that they will increase the speed of delivery for capital purchases, such 
as IT systems and body worn cameras and said that it was important 
to pay down the staff pension debt. The PCC also informed the Panel 
of the top-slice of £2 million a year by the government which effectively 
removes any gain from increasing the precept.  

 

 The Treasurer noted that the costs attributed to independent members 
were for the requirement for independent people to sit on misconduct 
tribunal hearings. 
 

 The Vice Chairman asked for an update on the body worn cameras 
implementation. The PCC informed the Panel that the total cost of the 
body cameras was approximately £1.5 million and said they will be 
useful for officers as they will decrease violence and abuse to the 
officers and will enable them to spend less time on preparing case 
papers.  
 

 In response to the Panel’s concerns of recruitment of officers, the PCC 
noted that the high cost of living in Surrey meant that officers were 
leaving Surrey Police after their initial training or transferring across 
the Surrey-London border because of the London weighting. However 
Surrey Police was the only Police Force in the country to increase the 
number of officers in the past few years. 
 
The PCC notified that he had made a submission to the Police 
Remuneration Review Body to treat Surrey differently due to the 
circumstances stated and to increase the allowances of officers in 
Surrey to London-based levels. Further to this, the PCC noted that a 
third of firearms officers have transferred to the Metropolitan Police. 
The Chairman notified the PCC that she had written a letter to Surrey 
MPs regarding the issue of wages and recruitment for Surrey Police. 
 



 Further to this the Chairman asked the PCC about an issue of the 
Human Resource procedures in recruitment as there was an 
anecdotal issue raised with the Chairman about the lack of interest to 
recruit senior officers. The PCC was surprised to hear that case and 
promised to look into that case further with Human Resources.  
 

 A Panel member noted that councillors should work closer with Surrey 
Police to make sure that housing policy is suitable for police officers 
and their families in Surrey. The PCC agreed and will look into 
methods of improving livings costs for police officers in Surrey as there 
are very few flats in Surrey that are under £280,000.  
 

 The report was agreed by the Panel.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 

48/15 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 9] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

 The Chairman asked the PCC to describe the performance measures 
in place for the non-emergency 101 line. The PCC responded that the 
Force was increasing the training of the call staff and their supervisors 
about  what they should do to make sure the staffs take calls correctly.  
 
The PCC informed the Panel that 20 police officers will be removed 
from street policing to the control room to act as advisors for the call 
handlers. The reason behind the action was that there were too many 
incidences where the police officers were called out for invalid 
reasons.  

 

 Regarding the Breck Bednar case, the Chairman asked if there were 
any resulting actions. The PCC noted that two civil servants had 
resigned and training systems were being reviewed for all relevant 
staff.  
 

 There was concern raised by the Vice Chairman regarding the 
detection rates in Surrey. The PCC commented that burglary rates 
have decreased however noted that detection rates are a priority for 
Surrey Police.  
 



 The PCC also informed the panel that there was a Public Protection 
Plan in place and they hope to recruit more officers to the CID from the 
Metropolitan Police.  
 

 The Panel agreed to note the report.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 

49/15 DEPUTY AND ASSISTANT POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS' 
OBJECTIVES AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW  [Item 11] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

 A Panel member asked for an update about the Restorative Justice 
Scheme. The Deputy PCC informed the Panel that Sussex Police offer 
restorative justice to all, which was expensive and in Surrey there 
were concerns to make the scheme focused and fully justified as well 
as affordable. The Youth Restorative Intervention (YRI) scheme was 
designed to keep young people out of the criminal justice system as 
well providing comfort for the victims by them not having to attend a 
formal court session.  
 
The Deputy PCC paid tribute to the work of youth workers and police 
officers in ensuring the YRI scheme was operating efficiently and 
successfully. The Deputy PCC noted that every young person who 
commits a crime will have their case assessed by a panel who decides 
whether the young person is eligible for the Restorative Justice 
Scheme.  
 
The Deputy PCC informed Members that the young people do 
community service work as well as a session to help them prevent 
committing further crimes.  
 

 The PCC was delighted to inform the Panel that the team behind the 
Restorative Justice Scheme won an award from the Howard League 
for how they administered the scheme and noted that no other force 
has such a systematic scheme in place, making Surrey the national 
leader for the scheme.  
 

 The Deputy PCC commented that there is a Community Safety Fund 
bid for facilities in prisons and that they have been allocated £20,000 
for ex-service personnel in prisons who were involved in diversion 



techniques. The Deputy PCC also informed the Panel that they do 
fund for domestic abuse and that most Surrey prisons have prisoners 
from outside Surrey that they need to pay for.  
 

 A Panel member congratulated Shiraz Mirza for the report on Equality 
and Diversity and asked what is being done about female genital 
mutilation (FGM). The Chairman also emphasised the point regarding 
the levels of female genital mutilation. The Deputy PCC commented 
that there was money ready to combat FGM.  
 
The PCC also echoed the Deputy PCC comments and in addition, 
commented that they were working with the Surrey Minority and Ethnic 
Forum (SMEF) and with the Director of Public Health for Surrey to 
combat the issue of FGM through awareness and education. The 
Deputy PCC noted that the Victims’ Fund was championing combating 
sexual abuse and was working with ethnic communities to raise 
awareness.  
 

 The Vice Chairman asked why stop and search figures have 
decreased. The PCC said that the decrease in stop and search was a 
direct result of the Home Secretary’s recommendation to reduce the 
activity stating that police officers could get into legal trouble if a stop 
and search situation goes wrong.  
 

 The report was agreed by the Panel.  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 
 
 

50/15 HMIC INSPECTION REPORTS  [Item 12] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 The Chairman noted that the past five or six month’s worth of reports 
were published on HMIC’s website with a synopsis and the outcome of 
the report showing what Surrey had achieved and what Surrey had 
failed on. The Chairman noted that the PCC’s response to each report 
was also on the website.  
 

 The Deputy PCC noted that in 2015 Surrey hosted 35 inspections by 
HMIC, with each inspection costing up to £150,000 as well as un-



announced visits. The PCC noted that the Policing in Your 
Neighbourhood scheme has been put in place to work on some of the 
recommendations made by HMIC and that the financial management 
of Surrey Police was graded as ‘good’.  
 

 The report was noted by the Panel.  
 

51/15 VERBAL UPDATE ON POLICE CADETS  [Item 13] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 The Deputy PCC informed the Panel that he had met the new Head of 
Volunteering and that Surrey Police was looking into setting up a 
voluntary cadet scheme and hope to have it operational by the end of 
2016. The Deputy PCC informed the Panel that the scheme involves 
14 to 15 year-olds and the aim was to develop young people, 40 per 
cent of which are from socially diverse backgrounds, with knowledge 
and skills.  
 
The Deputy PCC emphasised that the scheme was not a form of 
recruitment to the police service. The Deputy PCC also noted that 
there will be uniforms supplied and duties of cadets will include 
attending ceremonial and public events.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 
 None.  
 

52/15 VERBAL UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS  [Item 14] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions: 
 

 The PCC noted that the Deepcut investigations were still ongoing. 
Regarding the killings of Surrey residents in France, this was also still 
in process and the PCC will be seeking an update from the police in 
France in the new year.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None. 
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None. 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 



 
 None.  
 

53/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 15] 
 
The next public meeting will be held on Thursday 4 February at 10:30am.  
 
Meeting finished at 12.37pm  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.37 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


